

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO- 3470
ANSWERED ON- 01.04.2022


PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN SAMPADA YOJANA


3470. SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the number of projects sanctioned and made functional under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) in Andhra Pradesh since the last five years, year-wise;


(b) the details of employment opportunities created under the above projects;


(c) whether there is unacceptable wastage of agriculture produce which otherwise can be used in processing;


(d) if so, the efforts made by the Ministry to approve more projects so as to reduce wastage and push the percentage of processing in the country; and


(e) the details of backward and forward linkages created under PMKSY?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) & (b): So far, a total of 42 projects, located in Andhra Prdesh, have been sanctioned for assistance under of Pradhan Manti Kisan Sampada Yojana since the inception of its relevant component schemes and 15 projects have been made functional resulting in estimated 28663 direct and indirect employment opportunities. The details of the functional projects are placed at Annexure - I.


(c): As per the “Assessment of Quantitative Harvest & Post-Harvest Losses of Major Crops

& Commodities in India” study conducted by ICAR- Central Institute of Post Harvest Engineering & Technology (CIPHET) Ludhiana, the estimated annual value of harvest and post-harvest losses of major agricultural produces at national level was Rs 92,651 crore using production data of 2012-13 at 2014 wholesale prices. The loss of various fruits was estimated at 6.7- 15.88% and loss of various vegetables were estimated at 4.58-12.44% in the study.


(d): In order to ensure overall growth and development Food Processing Sector including augmentation of processing/ preservation infrastructure, the Ministry of Food Processing industries has been implementing Central Sector Umbrella Scheme - Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY), centrally sponsored PM Formalisation of Micro Food

Processing Enterprises Scheme (PMFME) and Central Sector Production Linked Incentive

Scheme (PLISFPI).


 (e): Details of projects completed across the country under Creation of Backward & Forward Linkages Schemes of PMKSY is placed at Annexure-II.


*****
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ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3470 FOR ANSWER ON 1ST APRIL,2022 REGARDING

“PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN SAMPADA YOJANA”.


Details of Completed Projects under Component schemes of Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana in Andhra Pradesh (In Rs Crore)


 Mega Food Parks Scheme -


Sl.

No

Project Name Date of Final

Approval

Project

Cost

Grant

Approved

Status

1. Srini Food Park Pvt. Ltd., Chittoor 30.03.2009 121.10 50 Operational

2. Godavari Mega Aqua Park Pvt.

Ltd.,West Godavari

16.12.2013


122.60 50 Operational


Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure Scheme -


Sr.

No.

Project

Name

District Date of

Approval

Project

cost

Approved

Grant-in-aid

Status

1 Synthite Industries Ltd Prakasam 26.05.2011 29.43 5.82 Operational

2 Nekkanti Sea Foods Ltd East Godavari 22.05.2015 48.32 10.00 Operational

3 Farm Gate Agro Milch Pvt Ltd Chittoor 17.04.2017 55.44 9.84 Operational

4 Devi Aqua Tech Private

Limited

East Godavari 17.04.2017 63.70 10.00 Operational

5 Sandhya Marines Ltd. West

Godavari

19.04.2017 13.43 4.22 Operational

6 Sai Marine Exports Pvt Ltd Visakhapatnam 12.10.2018 63.25 10.00 Operational

7 Mourya Aquex Pvt ltd West

Godavari

29.10.2018 44.77 9.83 Operational

8 Sangam Milk Producer

Company Limited

Chittoor 09.11.2018 28.00 10.00 Operational

9 N K Marine Exports LLP West

Godavari

02.01.2019 52.50 10.00 Operational

10 Aparna Marine Exports Guntur 31.03.2021 40.67 10.00 Operational

11 Mekworld Marines and

Exports Pvt Ltd

West

Godavari

31.03.2021 28.22 10.00 Operational


 Creation/ Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities Scheme –


Sr.

No.
Name of the applicant District

Date of

 Approval
Project Cost

Approved

Grant


Status

1
M/s Jallan Furkating Tea

Company Pvt. Ltd Chittoor 16.03.2020 18.16 5.00
Completed


Food Safety & Quality Assurance (Food Testing Laboratories) Scheme-


S.

No.

Name of the Project District Date of

approval

Project

cost

Grant

Sanctioned

Current

status

1 Jawaharlal Nehru Technological

University

Kakinada 21.06.2012 3.19 1.56 Completed
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ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 3470 FOR ANSWER ON 1ST APRIL, 2022 REGARDING “PRADHAN

MANTRI KISAN SAMPADA YOJANA”.


Details of projects completed across the country under Creation of Backward & Forward

Linkages Schemes of PMKSY

(In Rs Crore)

Sl

No Project Name State District

Date of

Approval
Project

Cost

Approved

Grant-in-

aid
Status

1

Panchmahal District

Cooperative Milk

Producers Union

Limited

Gujarat Panchmahal

13-04-2018

34.58 5 Operational

2
Shakti Cashew

Industries
Gujarat Rajkot

13-04-2018
1.51 0.31 Operational

3
M/s Austin Foods and

Beverages Pvt Ltd
Gujarat Anand

29-09-2018
13.89 4.86 Operational

4
M/s Fable Food

Products Pvt Ltd
Gujarat Valsad

29-09-2018
15.19 4.11 Operational

5
M/s Aarkay Food

Products Ltd
Gujarat Ahmedabad

29-09-2018
25.91 4.8 Operational

6
M/s Vasant Masala

Private Limited
Gujarat Gandhinagar

29-09-2018
35.26 5 Operational

7
M/s Shreeji Wellness

Pvt Ltd
Gujarat Mehsana

28-09-2018
33.42 5 Operational

8
SUS Agro Foods

India Private Limited

Jammu &

Kashmir
Kathua

10-04-2018
3.15 1.29 Operational

9
M/s Vrav Salesmart

Pvt Ltd

Jammu &

Kashmir
Shopian

14-09-2018
9.97 4.14 Operational

10
Mir Agro Industries Jammu &

Kashmir
Srinagar

26-09-2018
8.3 3.67

Operational

11
M/s Basweshwar

Industry
Karnataka Belgaum

10-04-2018
19.15 4.8 Operational

12 Gem Sales Karnataka Bijapur 21-02-2019 10.12 4.31 Operational

13
M/s Goswami Agro

Poducts

Madhya

Pradesh
Bhopal

12-09-2018
1.09 0.33

Operational

14

Kisankrupa Agro

Producer Company

Limited

Maharashtra Parbhani

13-04-2018

2 0.76 Operational

15
Savla Foods And cold

Storage Pvt Ltd
Maharashtra

Navi

Mumbai

13-04-2018
18 2.05 Operational

16

Malganga Milk and

Agro Products Pvt

Ltd

Maharashtra Ahmednagar

13-04-2018

16.63 4.36 Operational

17 Reliable Cold Storage Maharashtra Pune, 13-04-2018 3.61 0.74 Operational

18
Mahindra Agri

Solutions Ltd

Maharashtra
Nashik

13-04-2018
24.84 4.6

Operational

19
Kasamade Farmers

Producers Co.Ltd.
Maharashtra Nashik

21-02-2019
4.9 1.47 Operational
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20

Manmandir Milk and

Agro Products

Private Limited

Maharashtra Sangli

13-04-2018

16.63 4.11 Operational

21

M/s Somnath Women

Multi State Co Op

Agro Processing

Society Ltd

Maharashtra Kolhapur

29-09-2018

2.7 0.83 Operational

22
M/s Goverdhan

Industries
Punjab Fazilka

10-04-2018
4.09 1.26 Operational

23 M/s Rai Poultries Punjab Amritsar 13-09-2018 22.76 4.91 Operational

24

M/s Balaji

Multipurpose Cold

Storage

Punjab Patiala

28-09-2018

9.49 4.02 Operational

25
M/s Sunrise Milk

Plant
Rajasthan Alwar

13-04-2018
1.19 0.37

Operational

26 M/s Shalu Agro Foods Rajasthan Ajmer 12-09-2018 2.18 0.44 Operational

27 M/s Ganpati Udyog Rajasthan Bikaner 12-09-2018 8.7 1.54 Operational

28
M/s Arihant

Enterprises
Rajasthan Jodhpur

12-09-2018
4.96 1.44

Operational

29
M/s KitchenHarvest

Foods
Rajasthan Jodhpur

29-09-2018
3.55 0.77

Operational

30
M/s Agribusiness

Corporation
Tamil Nadu Ariyalur

10-04-2018
1.92 0.37 Operational

31

The Kerala

Cardamom

Processing and

Marketing Company

Limited

Tamil Nadu Theni

04-07-2018

11.73 1.63 Operational

32

M/s GD Foods

And Beverages

Private Limited

Tamil Nadu Ariyalur

07-04-2018

8.55 3.34 Operational

33 ADP Processed Foods Tamil Nadu Krishnagiri 14-09-2018 4.14 0.94 Operational

34 M/s Amuthadevi Tamil Nadu Tiruchirapalli 26-10-2018 3.5 1.37 Operational

35
Baby MarineEastern

Exports
Tamil Nadu Tuticorin

19-07-2018
12.16 2.23 Operational

36
M/s M. Mohan

Kumar
Tamil Nadu

Tiruchirapalli 02-12-2020
9.9 3.34

Operational

37
M/s.Venkateshwar a

Dairy Products
Telangana Nalgonda

10-04-2018
4.45 0.82 Operational

38
M/s Ananta Biotech

LLP

Uttar

Pradesh
Fatehpur

29-06-2018
2.95 0.82

Operational

39 NIF Private Limited Uttar

Pradesh

Kanpur 27-09-2018 23.42 2.67 Operational

40
M/s Paakhi Business

Pvt Ltd

Uttar

Pradesh
Meerut

26-10-2018
17.02 5 Operational

41
Parvatiya Plywood

Private Limited
Uttarakhand Nainital

19-07-2018
14.11 4.43 Operational

42
M/s Panchwati

Nuturients
Uttarakhand Haridwar

13-09-2018
14.18 5 Operational

43
Yaduka Agrotech Pvt

Ltd
West Bengal Kolkata

26-09-2018
13.07 1.57 Operational
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